



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 568/2024**

UTTARAKHAND TRANSPORT CORPORATIONAppellant
Through: None

versus

**JITENDER ALIAS JITENDER KUMAR GOEL (INJURED) AND
ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar & Mr. Pradeep
Kumar, Advocates for R-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

CM APPL. 28213/2026 (release of amount)

1. This application has been filed seeking release of 75% of the awarded amount lying deposited in terms of order dated 29th October 2024 passed by this Court.
2. It is stated that no amount has been released till date. Claimant is 72 years of age and suffers from 58% permanent disability.
3. It is further noted that, as per order date 29th October 2025, appellant/Corporation has raised an issue only with respect to the quantum of compensation.
4. None appears for appellant/Corporation inspite of service by counsel for respondent/applicant.
5. Accordingly, court notice be issued to *Mr. Daleep Dhyani*, counsel for appellant/Corporation.
6. List on 20th May 2026 in *supplementary list*.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 28, 2026/sm/tk+ya