



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 568/2024**
UTTARAKHAND TRANSPORT CORPORATIONAppellant

Through: Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

versus

JITENDER ALIAS JITENDER KUMAR GOEL (INJURED) AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, Mr. Pradeep Kumar,
Mr. Shailender Kumar, Mr. Davinder
and Ms. Sneha Tyagi, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **20.05.2026**
CM APPL. 28213/2026 (release of amount)

1. Pursuant to previous order of 28th April 2026, *Mr. Dalip Dhyani*, counsel for appellant Corporation, appears and submits that they oppose the release of amount on ground that there are various aspects which need to be decided in the appeal, including the ones which are noted in order dated 29th October 2024, as also the aspect of contributory negligence.
2. It is noted by this Court that the order dated 29th October 2024 did not direct release of any amount.
3. Counsel for claimant submits that the applicant/claimant is 72 years of age, is suffering from 58% permanent disability, and has not received a single paisa till date. Moreover, a perusal of *paragraph 8* of the impugned award shows that the driver of the offending vehicle had pleaded guilty before the concerned Metropolitan Magistrate.
4. The MACT awarded compensation of *Rs. 10,89,408/-* along with



interest @ 8% per annum. The MACT further directed that a sum of Rs. 2,89,408/- along with the corresponding interest be released into the savings account of the claimant, while the remaining amount was directed to be kept with UCO Bank, Karkardooma Courts Branch.

5. It is accordingly directed that a lumpsum amount of Rs. 6,00,000/- be released in favour of respondent no.1/ claimant by liquidating the requisite number of FDRs. The balance amount shall continue to be kept in FDRs.

6. Copy of this order be sent to Manager, UCO Bank, Karkardooma Courts Branch for information and compliance.

7. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 568/2024

1. List on 1st September 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 20, 2026/sm/zb